
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 9 December 2014

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE), Terence Hipsey, Cathy Kent 
and Brian Little

Rhona Long, (Co-Opted Member)
Stephen Rosser, (Co-Opted Member)
Jason Oliver, (Co-Opted Member)

Substitutes:

Councillors Robert Gledhill and Tunde Ojetola

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 16 September 2014.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly 13 - 18



Activity Report 

6  Complaints Report – April to September 2014 19 - 34

7  Review of the Strategic - Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register, In Quarter 3 Report 

35 - 92

8  Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-2015 93 - 110

9  Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2013-2014 111 - 126

10  Standards & Audit Committee 2014-2015 - Work Programme 127 - 130

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 1 December 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings
[...]
illors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta, Cathy Kent and Brian 

Little   
 
 Jason Oliver – Co-Opted Member 
   
 
Apologies: Councillor Terry Hipsey 

 Rhona Long – Co-Opted Member 
 
 
In attendance: Sean Clark – Head of Corporate Finance 
 Les Billingham – Head of Adult Services 

Debbie Hanson – Ernst and Young  
Christine Connolly – Ernst and Young 
Gary Clifford – Internal Audit Manager (Baker Tilly) 
Lee Henley – Information Manager  
Kenna-Victoria Martin – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 
 
12. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 10 July 2014, were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

13. Items of Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

15. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity 
Report 

  
 The Information Manager introduced the report to Members explaining that 

the council was advised following the RIPA inspection last year, that a 
quarterly activity report be brought to the Committee. Members were notified 
that during the period of April 2014 to June 2014 the Council had a nil return 
in regards to the amount of RIPA authorisations.  

   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Members enquired as to the status of the three RIPA authorisations which 
had been carried out during 2013/2014. Officers informed the Committee that 
two of the authorisations had been taken for prosecutions and one was 
currently still ongoing.  

 
 It was sought by the Committee as to whether there were any plans to update 

the Councils policy with regards to fraud as the current policy was dated 2007.  
Members were advised that the Fraud Policy was currently being updated in 
line with a review of the future counter fraud service covering widening the 
remit to include all corporate fraud and working in partnership with other 
public bodies. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistical information 
relating to the use of RIPA from April 2014 to June 2014. 
 

16. Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 
   

The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report to Members informing them 
that the report was the first progress report of the municipal year and it set out 
the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/2015. 
 
Officers informed Members of the following:   

• Internal audit provided four levels of assurance opinion on reports 
carried out, this followed widespread consultation with clients across all 
services; 

• Seven areas within the Council had received a green assurance rating, 
with regards to control frameworks, with 4 receiving an amber/green 
opinion; 

• Following a request from the Head of Adult Services, internal audit 
carried out an advisory review of Extra Care. Members were advised 
that although advisory reviews are not issued with an opinion rating, 
there were five high and three medium recommendations which were 
reported to management; 

• Five reviews were untaken where the work was completed and 
discussions were being held with management and there were also an 
additional five reviews in progress. The Committee were advised these 
would be included at a future meeting; 

• Internal Audit had also been involved in three internal investigations 
involving staff employed or contracted to the Council. 

 
Members were taken through Appendix 1 to the report, which included the 
advisory review of extra care and the following points were highlighted:  
 

Page 6



• 12 Audits had been carried out and completed with a final status, 
opinions given for these audits were Green or Amber/Green; 

• Other matters listed within the appendix were work in progress and 
members were advised that fieldwork was currently being 
[...]
 team had carried out with regards to the 
financial statement. He reminded Members that the financial resilience 
element of the value for money conclusion was now looking three years 
ahead.  
 
It was explained to Members that the reason for not correcting the 
misstatements within appendix one was as neither were material and officers 
made the judgement by weighing up the impact of the errora on readers 
understanding the accounts against the risk of further errors being made in 
correcting the errors due to the number of areas of the financial statements 
that would need to be amended as a result.  
 
Members sought clarification from the external auditors as to the deadlines for 
the audit opinion on the financial statement and when the audit of the 
accounts would be concluded.  The Committee were advised by the external 
auditors that the deadlines were 30 September 2014 to issue the opinion on 
the financial statement and 3 October 2014 to complete the audit on the 
accounts. Members were informed that there would not be an additional fee 
relating to the work listed as outstanding in the report; however the audit was 
not as yet complete.  
 
The Chair of the Committee praised the superb work and dedication of the 
finance department. He continued to state on behalf of the Committee their 
appreciation of the external auditors and their teams for their hard work and 
for presenting the report in such a way that was straightforward to understand.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of the 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their 
findings. 
 
 

Page 9



18. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report to the Committee 
notifying Members that the Financial Statement and Annual Governance 
Statement were audited but the Councils External Auditors.  
 
Members were informed that further to the previous meeting of the Com
[...]
be taken through the financial statement or the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

 
 
 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Standards and Audit Committee having consideration to the 

comments within the Audit Results Report considered earlier on the 
agenda, approve the Financial Statement subject to any further 
changes , in consultation with the Chair of the Standards and Audit 
Committee;  
 

2. That the Standards and Audit Committee note the issues contained 
within, and approve, the Annual Governance Statement; and 
 

3. That the Standards and Audit Committee approve the letter of 
representation on behalf of the Council to be signed by the Chair of 
the committee once the audit is completed. 

 
 

19. Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed:  
 

• Asset valuations and the impact on the Accounts  – March 2015  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.46pm. 
 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 

DATE 
 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

9 December 2014  ITEM: 5 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – 
Quarterly Activity Report 

Wards and communities affected:  

N/A 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Head of Service: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
July 2014 to September 2014.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA from July 

2014 to September 2014.  
 
1.2    To report a revised figure for 201
[...]
etwork (NAFN) for Communication Data requests: 
 

 July 2014 – Sept 
2014  

2014/15 requests to 
date 

Service Data  0 0 

Subscriber Data  2 4 

 
Notes: 

• Service Data – This is information held by a telecom or postal service 
provider including itemised telephone bills and/or outgoing call data. 

• Subscriber Data – Includes any other information or account details 
that a telecom provider holds e.g billing information. 

 
3.2   Within a report presented to the Standards and Audit Committee on 16/9/14, 

the total number of directed surveillance RIPA authorisations for 2013/14 was 
reported as follows: 

 

Trading Standards  0 

Fraud 3 

Regulatory 0 

Covert Human Intelligence Source 
(CHIS authorisations 

0 

 

Page 14



 

However, it has recently been identified that during 2013/14 the council 
authorised 2 additional requests for Trading Standards.  With this in mind, the 
total number of RIPA authorisations for 2013/14 should have been reported 
as follows: 

 

Trading Standards  2 

Fraud 3 

Regulatory 0 

Covert Human Intelligence Source 
(CHIS authorisations 

0 

 
Please note the following in relation to the 2 additional Trading Standards 
requests: 

• Trading Standards followed process and sent the requests to Legal 
Services. 

• The requests were dated 7/11/13 and 16/1/14 

• Both requests were authorised by an Authorising Officer in line with 
process. 

• Legal Services ensured that the requests were authorised by the Court in 
line with process. 

 
The oversight that occurred in this case is a reporting issue and was due to: 

• The 2 requests not being captured onto the central RIPA register back in 
November 2013 and January 2014. 

• The 2 requests not being copied and placed within the RIPA filing system 
at the time (November 2013 and January 2014). 

• A change of RIPA SPOC handover took place during February/March 
2014. The new SPOC when pulling together annual statistics for 2013/14 
had no visibility of the 2 Trading Sta
[...]
inance.  

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive. 

This report is a public report 

 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms of 
Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective. 
 
To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements the report is presented on 
a bi annual basis and provides details of how the key risks and opportunities facing 
the Authority are identified and managed. 
 
The Corporate Risk Officer has worked with Services, Department Management 
Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board between September and October to 
review the Strategic Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 

This report provides Standards & Audit Committee with the changes and 
developments to the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register along with 
the key risks and opportunities identified by the review.   
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee comment on the items and details 

contained in the Dashboard (Appendix A).  
 
1.2  That Standards and Audit Committee comment on the ‘In Focus’ report 

(Appendix B), which includes the items identified by Corporate Risk 
Management, Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards 
and Audit Committee should focus on this quarter. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

1.3 That Standards and Audit Committee comment on the information 
outlined in Appendix C and section 3.6 of the report, which compares 
the Council’s Strategic/Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register against 
Zurich Municipal’s assessment of the key risks/challenges facing the 
local government sector.    

  
2. Introduction and Background 
 

2.1 Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) describes the planned and 
systematic approach used to identify, evaluate and manage the r
[...]
e strategic 
operational themes of Community, Public Realm, Corporate and Place. Key projects include: Early 
Intervention, Portal, Assess and decide, EDRMS, E-Market, Management Information, Quick wins.   
Flexible working enabled by VDI technology, iPads, smartphones are deliverables of the Civic 
Offices and IT Connects Programmes. Business case to further advance the digital programme 
under development and to be presented to Cabinet Sept 2014. Opportunity increased from 4 
(bronze) to 8 (silver). 

Gloriana Thurrock Ltd, Opportunity 29 - Opportunity increased from 12 to 16. 
 

Opportunity increased from 12 (gold) to 16 (gold). See summary provided under 3.3 of this report 
for progress and developments  

 
2.7 The Corporate Risk Officer has worked with Services, Department 

Management Teams and Performance Board during September/October 
2014 to review the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
In Quarter 3 report. 

 
3. ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS: 
 
3.1 The outcome of the In Quarter 3 Review is shown in the Dashboard 

(Appendix A), In Focus report (Appendix B) and the following tables.  
 

3.2 Appendix A – Dashboard: 
 The dashboard provides a summary of the items in the register mapped 

against the Council’s priorities and outlines the progress to manage the risks 
and opportunities to planned targets and timeframes.  

  
3.3 Appendix B – Risks and Opportunities In Focus report: 
 This document includes the items identified by Corporate Risk Management, 

Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards and Audit Committee 
should focus on this quarter. 

 

 The rationale for items being in focus is based on the numeric value of the 
rating. Any risks/opportunities which are currently rated 16 or 12 automatically 
become in focus, and any which are currently rated 9 or 8 would be 
considered on a case by case basis for the in focus report. 

 

 A summary of the position for each in focus item is included below: 
 

 

Page
[...]
ning forecasting takes place on an 
annual basis and the ongoing management of this will be managed at service level.  It has also 
been agreed that a sub group of the Schools’ Forum will be set up to work with the Authority in 
reviewing data and playing a part in consulting on how any identified demand for places will be 
met. Risk managed to target rating/date and item to be removed from the register.  

Data Quality, Risk 25 - Target date changed from 30/09/14 to 31/12/14 to fit revised action plan & timeframe.  
 

Current processes and governance arrangements have not identified any immediate concerns and 
the rating of the risk remains the same (rating of 4). However this may change as a result of the 
Internal Audit Data Quality review. Internal Audit are currently undertaking an audit on new Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) in the corporate scorecard and following up on audit findings from 
2014-15. The results are expected from this in late September/early October and will be presented 
to Performance Board for further action where necessary. Target date moved to the 31/12/2014 to 
fit revised action and timeframe.   

 

3.5 The whole register has been filed on the J:\THURROCK\EXCHANGE file 
under ROM\ROM Q3 Review_SC R&O Register.  

 

3.6 The work to compare the Council’s Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register against Zurich Municipal’s assessment of the key risk/challenges 
facing the local government sector is covered in Appendix C, Parts 1 and 2. 

 

3.6.1 Appendix C, Part 1 - Zurich Municipal’s View, Local Government Risk Ranking: 
 This extract from Zurich Municipal’s recently published report outlines their 

assessment of the key risks/challenges facing the local government sector. 
The risk ranking shown is not meant to reflect the specific risk profile of any 

Page 41



 

one organisation but does provide a good benchmark to compare against the 
Council’s Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 

 

3.6.2 Appendix C, Part 2 - ZM’s View Compared to the Council’s Strategic 
/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register: 

 This document compares the list of risks incorporated in Zurich Municipal’s 
assessment against the items in the Council’s Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register. 

 

3.6.3 The document shows: 
• Overall there is a good match between the Council’s register and ZM’s list.  
• A gap against the Fraud risk category. ZM who are the main provider of 

insurance and related services to local authorities have identified a growing 
trend of fraud in the local government sector. To date this has not been 
identified by the Council as a significant corporate risk facing the authority.    

 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

4.1 One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms 
of Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective 

 

4.2 To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements the report is 
presented on a bi annual basis and provides details of how the key risks and 
opportunities facing the Authority are identified and managed. 

 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 

5.1 The Corporate Risk Officer has engaged with Services, Department 
 Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board to review the 
 Strategic Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 

5.2 The revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register (In Quarter 3 
Report) was reported to Directors Board 11th November 2014, via 
Performance Board 3rd November 2014.  

 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 

6.1 ROM is recognised as a good management practice and how successful the 
Council is in managing the risks and opportunities it faces will have a major 
impact on the achievement of th
[...]
ave issued 17 reports as final, have 9 reports at draft 
or debrief stage and have 8 reviews that are work in progress. We have 
summarised below (3.3 to 3.6), those reports that have been issued as final 
since the last meeting of the Committee. The key findings of these reports are 
shown at Appendix 1.  

3.3 One report has been issued with a Red assurance opinion that has been 
discussed at Directors Board and is being presented to the next meeting of 
the Standards & Audit Committee. 

3.4 The following reports received a Green assurance rating for the control 
frameworks in their area: 

• Treasury Management 

• Members Allowances 
 
3.5 The following report received an Amber/Green assurance rating for the 

control frameworks in their area: 

• Electrical Testing 

3.6 At the request of the client, we also carried out an advisory review of the 
Troubled Families Programme. Whilst we do not provide an assurance 
opinion on advisory reports, as there were 7 high and 2 medium 
recommendations which were reported to, and agreed by management, we 
have included a more detailed report at the end of the progress report 
(Appendix 1). A follow-up of this review is currently being undertaken and the 
results will be reported to the next meeting. 

3.7 During the period being reported, there were 9 reviews where the fieldwork 
was completed and were at draft stage or debrief meetings were being held 
with management. There were 8 reviews which were work in progress. These 
will be reported to the Standards & Audit Committee when they are finalised. 

Page 94



 

3.8 We have also continued to support the three internal investigations involving 
staff directly employed or contracted to the Council and provided assistance to 
the Council by co-ordinating the setting up of contacts as part of the work for 
the National Fraud Initiative. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 To assist the Standards & Audit Committee in satisfying itself that progress 

against the Int
[...]
 work and is appended to this report. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of our 

external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their findings.  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1. The main message is the auditors issued an unqualified audit opinion on the 

2013-14 financial statements and an unqualified value for money conclusion. 
 
2.2.  The Annual Audit Letter sets out findings from the audit in relation to the 

three significant risk areas identified in the audit plan. The Council positively 
addressed all of these risks as noted in section two of the report.   

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



 

2.3 There was one further key finding raised by the annual audit letter.  The 
Council received two unexpected items of information from external 
organisations following the completion of the financial statements which could 
potentially have been adjusted for within the statements. The Council decided 
not to adjust for these as the items were not material and had no impact on 
the Council’s useable reserves.  The approach was notified to and agreed 
with the auditors and no further issues of significance were raised by the 
audit. 
 

2.3 Overall the financial statements produced were shown to be of a very high 
standard and supported by relevant supporting records.  Officers worked hard 
to support the audit process and resolve queries quickly and effectively. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The report continues the positive work from the previous year and officers 

continue to work to maintain the high standard of the financial accounts. 
 
3.2 The Council is working to meet the significant financial challenges caused by 

ongoing reductions in funding and continue to monitor the position through the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 For the committee to note the findings of the external auditors.  
 
5. Consultation (includ

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 9 
December 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE), 
Cathy Kent and Brian Little

Jason Oliver, (Co-Opted Member)

Apologies: Councillors Terry Hipsey
Rhona Long – Co-Opted Member

In attendance: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Christine Connolly, Ernst and Young
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Chris Harris, Head of Internal Audit
Lee Henley, Information Manager
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

20. Minutes 

The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 16 September 2014, 
were approved as a correct record.

21. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

22. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest

23. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity 
Report 

The Information Manager introduced the report to the Committee, notifying 
that during the period of July 2014 to September 2014 the Council had 
processed 3 RIPA authorisations, 2 were fraud related and the other relating 
to Trading Standards. 

It was explained to the Committee that there had been requests made to the 
National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) for Communication Data requests. 
These requests were broken into two types, Service Data, information held by 



a telecom or postal service provider including itemised telephone bills and/or 
outgoing call data and Subscriber Data, this included any other information or 
account details that a telecom provider holds for example billing information. 
Members were informed that there were 2 Subscriber Data requests received 
between the reported time. 

The Information Manager informed Members that at the previous meeting of 
the Committee it was reported that there had only been 3 fraud related RIPA 
authorisations for 2013/2014.  Following the meeting it had been identified 
that during 2013/2014 the Council authorised 2 additional requests for Trading 
Standards. Members were updated via email as soon as the correct figures 
were identified. 

Members were notified that Trading Standards followed the correct process 
and sent the requests to Legal Services. The requests were dated 7 
November 2013 and 16 January 2014, both requests were authorised by an 
Authorising Officer in line with process and Legal Services ensured that the 
requests were authorised by the Court in line with process. 

Members enquired as to whether the Monitoring Officer signed off all RIPA 
authorisations and whether she kept a record of the amount of authorisations 
that were carried out. Officers explained that the Monitoring Officer did sign off 
RIPA authorisations as did other Authorising Officers of which the Head of 
Corporate Finance was one. With regard to recording the authorisations, 
Members were informed that the Information Manager kept a log for the 
Council. 

It was sought by the Committee as to the outcomes of the 3 cases. Officers 
notified Members that one case was fraud related and was being dealt with by 
Legal Service, another was being handled by the police and the last no further 
action was taken. 

RESOLVED:

1. To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA 
from July 2014 to September 2014. 

2. To report a revised figure for 2013/14 RIPA requests, and to 
summarise the reason for the change in these figures

24. Complaints Report – April to September 2014 

The Information Manager introduced the report to the Committee explaining 
that this was the first of the biannual reports being presented to Members. He 
then went on to explain to those present the difference between a concern 
and a compliant.  The Committee were notified that all concerns and 
complaints were logged by the complaints team and that for 2014/2015 there 
had been a total of 1916 concerns and complaints logged with 99% of 
complaints being responded to within the timeframe. 



Members were advised that Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) enquires 
were being responded to within 15days, this was well within the Councils 
deadline of 21 days and the LGOs deadline of 28 days. The Committee were 
further informed that that of 1487 Councillor enquires 99% were responded to 
within timeframes and of 296 MP enquires 95% were responded to within 
timeframes. 

Members enquired the following from Officers: 

 Who decided whether an issue was a concern or a complaint 
 Since the process of complaints had changed to include concerns, 

it was queried as to whether officers has changed its timeframes;
 Were residents aware of the status of their enquiry and the 

difference between a complaint and a concern.

Officers responded to the Committees queries and explained: 

 That it was the Information team who decided whether an issue was 
a concern or a complaint depending on the seriousness of the 
nature of the issue;

 There was still a 3 stage complaint system, stage 1 gave 14 days to 
issue the resident with a response, stages 2 and 3 gave 28days for 
a response to sent and concerns had 5 calendar days to be solved.; 

 That the Information team attempted to contact residents as soon 
as possible to explain the status of their concern/ complaint. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistics for the 
reporting period April to September 2014.

25. Review of the Strategic - Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register, In 
Quarter 3 Report 

The Corporate Risk Officer introduced the report to the Committee explaining 
that under the Terms of Reference of the Constitution one of the functions of 
the Standards and Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance that 
the Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective. To 
enable the Committee to consider the effectiveness of the Council’s risk and 
opportunity management arrangements, Members are presented with this 
report on a bi annual basis which provides details of how the key risks and 
opportunities facing the Authority are identified and managed.

The Committee were informed that  any risks or opportunities that were rated 
at 16 or 12 automatically became in focus and any that were rated 9 or 8 
would be considered on a case by case basis for the in focus report.  It was 
further explained that the Council compared its Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register against Zurich Municipal’s assessment of the key 
risk/challenges facing the local government sector. Members were notified 
that there had been a good match between the Council’s register and the 



Zurich Municipal’s assessment, although it was identified that there was a gap 
against the fraud risk category the Committee were informed that at present 
this was had not been identified as a significant corporate risk facing the 
authority but is an area that is getting some focus with the review of the Fraud 
Strategy and Counter Fraud Team.

Members thanked the Corporate Risk Officer for his detailed report and for 
presenting the report in such a way that was straightforward to understand.

RESOLVED:

1. That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix A). 

2. That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix B), which includes the items identified by Corporate 
Risk Management, Performance Board and Directors Board that 
Standards and Audit Committee should focus on this quarter.

3. That Standards and Audit Committee note the information 
outlined in Appendix C and section 3.6 of the report, which 
compares the Council’s Strategic/Corporate Risk & Opportunity 
Register against Zurich Municipal’s assessment of the key 
risks/challenges facing the local government sector.  

26. Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-2015 

The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report to Members informing them 
of the following:  

 That to date, 17 reports had been issued as final, 9 reports at draft 
or debrief stage and 8 reviews that were work in progress;

 One report had been issued with a Red assurance opinion,  had 
been discussed at Directors Board and was to be presented to the 
Committee at their next meeting;

 Reports on Treasury Management and Members Allowances 
received a Green assurance rating;

 An Electrical Testing report received an Amber/Green assurance 
rating;

 Internal Audit carried out an advisory review of the Troubled 
Families Programme, at the request of the client. It was explained 
to Members that an assurance opinion on advisory reports was not 
produced. Although there were 7 high and 2 medium 
recommendations which were reported to and agreed by 
management. 

Members were notified that Internal Audit continued to support three internal 
investigations involving staff directly employed or contracted to the Council; 
however these were now being dealt with by Human Resources. 



The Committee were informed that a further detailed report of the Troubled 
Families Programme advisory review was included within the appendix to the 
main report. It was explained that this was the first year for the new 
programme and unfortunately there was not enough information provided. 
Members were informed that all actions within the action plan were being 
followed up and a follow up report would be reported to the Committee at the 
next meeting. 

It was sought by the Committee as to whether the claims stated within the 
Troubled Families Programme report be incorrect would the financial loss be 
to Thurrock Council or to the residents. Officers explained that as long as the 
information provided was correct and the process followed correctly there 
should not be an issue, however as the programme was grant funded any 
financial loss would be to Thurrock Council. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee:
1. Consider reports issued by Internal Audit in relation to the 2014/15 

audit plan.
2. Note progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15.

27. Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2013-2014 

The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report informing Members that 
the report offered a summary of the information that the Committee had seen 
at previous meetings. He continued to confirm to Members that the accounts 
had been signed off within the timeframe. 

The external auditor notified Members of the Committee that the report was 
an account summary of the 2013/2014 accounts, she continued to inform 
Members that on 30 September 2014 an unqualified value for money 
conclusion.  It was confirmed that on 3 October 2014 the external auditors 
issued their audit completion certificate.

The Committee praised the superb work and dedication of the finance 
department. It was asked that the Committee’s appreciation be passed to the 
teams for their hard work. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of our 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their 
findings.

28. Standards & Audit Committee 2014-2015 - Work Programme 

Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed: 



4 February 2015

 Internal Audit: Red Reports (x2)
 Fraud Report 
 Audit of Grant Claims 
 Disaster Recover 

17 March 2015

 Review of ROM Policy 
 Draft Internal Audit Plan 
 Ernst and Young – Audit Plan 2014/2015
 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

